This document and the information
contained herein are the property of
Appareo Systems, LLC and are
confidential. They may not be disseminated
or redistributed without the written
permission of Appareo Systems, LLC
APPAREO SYSTEMS, LLC
FARGO, NORTH DAKOTA 58102

CFR Code of Federal
Regulations
Codification of the general and permanent rules and
regulations published in the Federal Register by the
executive departments and agencies of the United
States Federal government.
ES Extended Squitter A periodic message that provides position, velocity,
and time. Part of the marketing name for Stratus ES.
ESG Extended Squitter and
GPS Part of the marketing name for Stratus ESG.
FAA Federal Aviation
Administration
Agency of the United States Department of
Transportation with authority to regulate and oversee
all aspects of civil aviation in the United States.
Gb Gigabit Unit of information or computer storage equal to
1,000,000,000 bits (equal to 125 megabytes).
GPS Global Positioning
System
A system used to identify the longitude, latitude and
in some instances the altitude of a given object.
Hz Hertz Unit of frequency based upon cycles per second.
TSO Technical Standard
Order
Minimum performance standard for specified
materials, parts, and appliances used on civil aircraft
(FAA definition).
WAAS Wide Area
Augmentation System
System of ground-based antennas whose precisely
known locations are used to correct satellite signals
and provide greater positional and integrity of service
to aircraft in flight.
Stratus ES/ESG Maintenance Manual
Rev: 2.2
Last Revised: February 20, 2018
Document Number: 600845-000024 Page 7 of 28
1. INTRODUCTION
1.1. PURPOSE
This Maintenance Manual describes the recommended and required maintenance practices to
maintain the Appareo Systems Stratus ES and Stratus ESG systems.
Electronic media or hard copy revisions/updates to this document will be made available to all
owners if contact information is provided to the manufacturer. Aircraft owners are encouraged to
provide up-to-date information to ensure timely access to new information. You can contact the
manufacturer at:
Appareo Systems, LLC
1830 NDSU Research Circle North
Fargo, ND 58102
To view the most current version of this document, go to appareo.com/dealer-portal
or www.appareo.com/resources.
All structural and general maintenance must be performed in accordance with the aircraft’s
Standard Practices Manual and FAA AC 43.13-1B.
1.2. CERTIFICATION INFORMATION
1.2.1. TSO and FCC compliance
TSO
Stratus ES/ESG is compliant with the following Technical Standard Orders:
Reference/Issue Title
FAA TSO-C112e Technical Standard Order: Air Traffic Control Radar Beacon
System/Mode Select (ATCRBS / Mode S) Airborne Equipment
FAA TSO-C145d
(Stratus ESG only)
Technical Standard Order: Airborne Navigation Sensors Using The
Global Positioning System
FAA TSO-C166b
Technical Standard Order: Extended Squitter Automatic Dependent
Surveillance – Broadcast (ADS-B) and Traffic Information Service –
Broadcast (TIS-B) Equipment Operating on the Radio Frequency of
1090 Megahertz (MHz)
Table 1: TSO compliance
FCC